

# 13-3070

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**MATTHEW ROACH**, MELISSA LONGO, GARRETT TITCHEN,  
and **CHRISTINA APPLE**,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants*,

v.

**T.L. CANNON CORP.**, d/b/a Applebee's, et al.,  
*Defendants - Appellees*,

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York  
(Hon. Thomas J. McAvoy, U.S. District Judge)

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

J. Nelson Thomas  
Michael J. Lingle  
Annette Gifford  
THOMAS & SOLOMON LLP  
693 East Avenue  
Rochester, NY 14607  
(585) 272-0540

Scott Michelman  
Michael T. Kirkpatrick  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
(additional counsel on following page)*

November 15, 2013

Frank S. Gattuso  
Dennis G. O'Hara  
O'HARA, O'CONNELL & CIOTOLI  
7207 East Genesee Street  
Fayetteville, NY 13066  
(315) 451-3810

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A. The Parties ..... 4

    B. The Spread-of-Hours Claim ..... 6

    C. The Rest-Break Claim ..... 8

    D. Proceedings Below ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT THE NEED FOR  
INDIVIDUALIZED DAMAGES CALCULATIONS DEFEATS  
PREDOMINANCE MISREADS *COMCAST* AND CONFLICTS  
WITH THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE AND THE DECISIONS  
OF THREE OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS. .... 17

        A. This Court And Its Sister Circuits Agree That  
        Predominance Does Not Require A Classwide Measure Of  
        Damages ..... 17

        B. *Comcast* Did Not Impose A New Rule That The Need To  
        Measure Damages Individually Defeats Predominance ..... 19

C. The District Court’s Rule Is Inconsistent With The Text Of Rule 23 And Would Eviscerate Wage-And-Hour Class Actions .....	26
II. IN THE INTEREST OF JUDICIAL ECONOMY, BECAUSE THE RECORD IS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THE PROPRIETY OF CERTIFICATION, THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT THE SPREAD-OF-HOURS AND REST-BREAK CLASSES BE CERTIFIED .....	29
A. Numerosity, Commonality, Typicality And Adequacy Of Representation Under Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied .....	30
B. Predominance And Superiority Under Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re American International Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	36
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	36
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Bertulli v. Independent Association of Continental Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	25
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	22, 23, 24, 38
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Chu Chung v. New Silver Palace Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	1, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	30

<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Espinoza v. 953 Associates LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	31
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	32
<i>Halvorson v. Automobile-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Herman v. RSR Security Services, Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	36
<i>Lauria v. Heffernan</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24, 25, 28, 29, 38
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	36

<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11, 27
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	31
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18, 24
<i>Ovadia v. Office of Industrial Board of Appeals</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 56 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 138 (N.Y. 2012) .....	34
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	34
<i>Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	31
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 364 (N.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	6, 11, 37
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Shahriar v. Smith &amp; Wollensky Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	6, 17, 31
<i>Swan v. Stoneman</i> , 635 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	34

<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	24, 31
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 24

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23.....	2, 3, 17, 24, 26, 30, 35
N.Y. Labor Law § 198(3).....	38
12 N.Y. Codes, Rules & Regs. § 137-1.7 (2010) .....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Proving Antitrust Damages: Legal and Economic Issues</i> (2d ed. 2010) .....	20
7A Wright & Miller et al., <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Pro.</i> § 1765 (3d ed. 2005).....	34
7AA Wright & Miller et al., <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Pro.</i> § 1778 (3d ed. 2005) .....	27
